

No. 21-1244

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

BEIJING SHOUGANG MINING INVESTMENT COMPANY, LTD.,
CHINA HEILONGJIANG INTERNATIONAL ECONOMIC AND
TECHNICAL COOPERATIVE CORP., QINHUANGDAOSHI QINLONG
INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRIAL CO. LTD.,

Petitioners,

v.

MONGOLIA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF AND *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF FOR
PROFESSOR GEORGE A. BERMANN
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MATTHEW E. DRAPER
Counsel of Record
CORINNE E. ATTON
DRAPER & DRAPER LLC
200 Park Avenue, 17th Floor
New York, NY 10166
(347) 442-7788
matthew.draper@draperllc.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Professor George A. Bermann

March 23, 2022

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Pursuant to Rule 37.2(b) of the Rules of this Court, Professor George A. Bermann moves this Court for leave to file the attached *amicus curiae* brief in support of Petitioners.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	11
I. BY ADDRESSING MONGOLIA'S JURISDICTIONAL OBJECTION, BEI- JING SHOUGANG DID NOT CLEARLY AND UNMISTAKABLY DELEGATE TO THE TRIBUNAL PRIMARY AUTHORITY TO DETERMINE ARBITRAL JURISDIC- TION	11
A. Beijing Shougang Took No Action Sug- gestive of a Delegation	12
B. A Tribunal does not Derive its Author- ity to Determine its Own Jurisdiction from a Party's Arguing Jurisdiction Before it	13
C. The Second Circuit Went So Far as to Find Clear and Unmistakable Evi- dence of Delegation in a Claimant's In- itiation of Arbitration and Assertion of Arbitral Jurisdiction	14
D. The Second Circuit's Reasoning Is in Direct Conflict with <i>First Options</i> in which this Court Expressly Held that Arguing Jurisdiction Before a Tribu- nal Is <i>Not</i> Clear and Unmistakable Evidence of a Delegation	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
E. The Fact that an Award is “Final” Does Not Bar a Party from Challenging Arbitral Jurisdiction in a Vacatur Action.....	16
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS HIGHLY CONSEQUENTIAL	17
III. BECAUSE U.S. LAW DOES NOT VIEW A TRIBUNAL’S AUTHORITY TO DETERMINE ITS JURISDICTION AS EXCLUSIVE, RECOURSE TO A TRIBUNAL FOR A JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION CANNOT BAR POST-AWARD JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THAT DETERMINATION	19
IV. TO TREAT CLAIMANTS AS HAVING RELINQUISHED THEIR RIGHT TO POST-AWARD REVIEW OF ARBITRABILITY BY SUBMITTING TO A TRIBUNAL’S EXERCISE OF COMPETENCE—COMPETENCE CREATES AN UNACCEPTABLE ASYMMETRY BETWEEN THE PARTIES.....	22
V. A PARTY CANNOT BE DEEMED TO HAVE CLEARLY AND UNMISTAKABLY EVIDENCED AN INTENTION TO RELINQUISH ITS PRESUMPTIVE RIGHT TO <i>DE NOVO</i> REVIEW BY TAKING THE ONLY ACTION IN THE PROCEEDING AVAILABLE TO IT	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>BG Grp., PLC v. Republic of Arg.</i> , 572 U.S. 25 (2014).....	20
<i>Beijing Shougang Mining Inv. Co., Ltd. v. Mon- golia</i> , 11 F.4th 144 (2d Cir. 2021).....	6, 11, 12, 14, 16
<i>Beijing Shougang Mining Inv. Co., Ltd. v. Mon- golia</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	6
<i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	20
<i>Lewis v. Cir. City Stores, Inc.</i> , 500 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Opals on Ice Lingerie, Designs by Bernadette, Inc. v. Bodylines Inc.</i> , 320 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Rent-a-Ctr., W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	4, 20
<i>Williams Charles Constr. Co., LLC v. Teamsters Loc. Union 627</i> , 827 F.2d 672 (7th Cir. 2016)	9
STATUTES	
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 2 (2022)	21
9 U.S.C. § 4	25
9 U.S.C. § 201	22
9 U.S.C. § 206	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ashley Cook, <i>Kompetenz-Kompetenz: Varying Approaches and a Proposal for a Limited Form of Negative Kompetenz-Kompetenz</i> , 2014 Pepp. L. Rev. 17	8, 9, 20, 21
<i>China Heilongjiang Int’l Econ. & Tech. Coop. Corp. v. Mongolia</i> , Case No. 2010-20, Award (PCA Case Repository 2017), https://www.italaw.com/sites/default/files/case-documents/italaw11026_0.pdf	6
Code de Procédure Civile [C.P.C.] [Civil Procedure Code] art. 1448 (Fr.)	20
Emmanuel Gaillard & Yas Banifatemi, <i>Negative Effect of Competence-Competence: The Rule of Priority in Favor of the Arbitrators</i> , in <i>Enforcement of Arbitration Agreements and International Arbitral Awards: The New York Convention in Practice</i> (Emmanuel Gaillard & Domenico Di Pietro eds., 2008)	21
Fredric G. Sourgens, <i>By Equal Contest of Arms: Jurisdictional Proof in Investor-State Arbitrations</i> , 38 N.C.J. Int’l L. 875 (2012)	17
Frédéric Sourgens, Kabir Duggal & Ian Laird, <i>Evidence in International Investment Arbitration</i> (2018)	15
Gary B. Born, <i>International Commercial Arbitration</i> (3d ed. 2021)	8, 13, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
George A. Bermann, <i>The “Gateway” Problem in International Commercial Arbitration</i> , 37 Yale J. Int’l L. 1 (2012)	4, 7, 8, 9
Michael Waibel, <i>Subject Matter Jurisdiction: The Notion of Investment</i> , 19 ICSID Rep. 25 (2021).....	7, 17
Restatement (Third) U.S. Law of Int’l Comm. Arb. (Am. Law Inst. 2019).....	13, 17
Robert H. Smit, <i>Separability and Competence—Competence in International Arbitration: Ex Nihilo Nihil Fit? Or Can Something Indeed Come From Nothing?</i> , 13 Am. Rev. Int’l Arb. 19 (2002)	8
United Nations Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517, 330 U.N.T.S. 38	22
